
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:18-cv-06810-JST (Tigar, J.)

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF IMMIGRATION LAW AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

PETER S. MARGULIES
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4564

SHOBA SIVAPRASAD WADHIA
PENN STATE LAW*
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3823

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center,
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

ALEX GAZIKAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

May 15, 2019

* University affiliations are listed solely for informational purposes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DHS RULE RUNS COUNTER TO THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE INA’S ASYLUM PROVISIONS	7
A. Plain Meaning.....	8
B. Congress’s Intentional Distinction Between Asylum and Withholding.....	9
II. IIRIRA’S CONJUNCTION OF DETAILED PROCEDURAL LIMITS ON ASYLUM WITH THRESHOLD ELIGIBILITY FOR ARRIVING ASYLUM SEEKERS OCCUPIES THE FIELD THAT THE NEW DHS RULE PURPORTS TO COVER	12
A. Expedited Removal	14
B. The 1-Year Rule for Asylum Applications	16
C. Provisions for Safe Third Country Agreements.....	17
III. BASED ON THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND PAST PRACTICE, THE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION TO DENY ASYLUM BASED ON AN APPLICANT’S MANNER OF ENTRY SHOULD BE CASE-BY-CASE, NOT CATEGORICAL.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	13
<i>Matter of A-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 774 (A.G. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1987).....	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>Thuraissigiam v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2018).....	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1157	9, 12
§ 1158	<i>passim</i>
§ 1159	11
§ 1182	6
§ 1225	13, 14, 15, 16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §1101 et seq.....	3

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....3, 7, 8
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1
 8 C.F.R. § 208.1619

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. 26,703 (Sept. 30, 1996).....13
Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 1915 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995) (statement of Rep. Lamar Smith).....4, 12
Proposals to Reduce Illegal Immigration and Control Costs to Taxpayers: Hearing on S. 269 Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995) (statement of Sen. Alan K. Simpson)3, 16
Refugee Act of 1979: Hearing on H.R. 2816 Before the House Subcommittee on International Operations, Committee on Foreign Affairs, 96th Cong. (1979) (Statement of David M. Martin)4, 9
 S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Schmitt, Eric, *Bill to Limit Immigration Faces a Setback in Senate*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 14, 1996, <https://www.nytimes.com/1996/03/14/us/bill-to-limit-immigration-faces-a-setback-in-senate.html>12
 Schrag, Philip G., et al., *Rejecting Refugees: Homeland Security’s Administration of the One-Year Bar to Asylum*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 651 (2010).....16
United States-Canada Safe Third Country Agreement, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (Nov. 16, 2006), <https://www.uscis.gov/unassigned/us-canada-safe-third-country-agreement>17
